

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

SUSAN LIEBERT; ANNA HAAS; ANNA
POI; and ANASTASIA FERIN KNIGHT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
et al.,

Defendants,

WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-00672-JDP

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Argument 2

 I. The Court should grant summary judgment to Plaintiffs on the Materiality
 Provision claim. 2

 A. The rejection of a voter’s absentee ballot due to a missing or incomplete
 witness certificate is a denial of the right to vote..... 2

 B. A voter’s noncompliance with the witness requirement is an “error or
 omission” on a paper requisite to voting..... 4

 C. The witness certificate is not material in determining whether a voter is
 qualified under Wisconsin law..... 8

 D. The Court should apply issue preclusion to the first three Materiality
 Provision elements. 11

 II. If the witness requirement is material to a voter’s qualifications, the Court
 should grant summary judgment to Plaintiffs on the Vouching Rule claim. 13

 A. The witness requirement is a “prerequisite” to voting..... 14

 B. If the witness attestation is material to qualifications, the witness
 requirement is a voucher. 16

 C. Adult U.S. citizens constitute a “class.” 17

 III. The Court should resolve this case promptly..... 19

 A. The Court should not stay its decision pending *League and Priorities*. 19

 B. The Court does not risk generating voter confusion by deciding this case. 21

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. VIM Recycling, Inc.</i> , 644 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	8
<i>Carey v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (W.D. Wis. 2022)	23
<i>Clarke v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2023 WI 79, 410 Wis. 2d 1, 998 N.W.2d 370	12
<i>Coleman v. Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm’n of Wis.</i> , 860 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Common Cause v. Thomsen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 634 (W.D. Wis. 2021)	7, 10
<i>Davis v. Gallinghouse</i> , 246 F. Supp. 208 (E.D. La. 1965).....	18
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	4, 14
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 952 (W.D. Wis. 2020)	20
<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	6
<i>In re Georgia Senate Bill 202</i> , No. 1:21-mi-5555, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023)	7
<i>La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:21-CV-0844, 2023 WL 8263348 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023).....	6, 8
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010).....	5

McKay v. Altobello,
 No. CIV. A. 96-3458, 1996 WL 635987 (E.D. La. Oct. 31, 1996)7

Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes,
 No. CV-22-00509, 2024 WL 862406 (D. Ariz. Feb. 29, 2024).....8

Migliori v. Cohen,
 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir.)6, 7

Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt,
 No. 1:22-CV-00339, 2023 WL 8091601 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2023).....7

Puerto Rican Org. for Pol. Action v. Kusper,
 490 F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 1973)15

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....21, 22, 23

RAR, Inc. v. Turner Diesel, Ltd.,
 107 F.3d 1272 (7th Cir. 1997)20

Ritter v. Migliori,
 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022)6

Robbins v. Med-1 Sols., LLC,
 13 F.4th 652 (7th Cir. 2021)12

Saucedo v. Gardner,
 335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H 2018).....14

Schwier v. Cox,
 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)6, 7

Self Advoc. Sols. N.D. v. Jaeger,
 464 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (D.N.D. 2020).....23

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
 600 U.S. 181 (2023)8

Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon,
 596 U.S. 450 (2022).....3

Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,
 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 5194

Thrasher v. Ill. Republican Party,
 No. 4:12-cv-4071, 2013 WL 442832 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 5, 2013).....6

United States v. Mendoza,
464 U.S. 154 (1984).....13

Vote.org v. Callanen,
89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)7, 8, 9, 10

Voto Latino v. Hirsch,
Nos. 1:23-CV-861 & -862, 2024 WL 230931 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 21, 2024)14

Wis. Term Limits v. League of Wis. Muns.,
880 F. Supp. 1256 (E.D. Wis. 1994).....20

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. III, § 2.....4

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B) *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3)(A)2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)2

52 U.S.C. § 10501..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10502.....16

Wis. Stat. § 6.84.....4, 15

Wis. Stat. § 6.85.....15

Wis. Stat. § 6.87.....19

Wis. Stat. § 6.88.....5, 15

Other Authorities

Absentee Ballot, Including Third-Party Registration Drives,
Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures (July 12, 2022),
<https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/table-5-applying-for-an-absentee-ballot>3

Commission on Civil Rights, Voting: 1961 Commission on Civil Rights Report,
Book 1, <https://perma.cc/CC7B-T888>10

Error, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)4

Omission, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)4

Procedure, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....5

Voter Registration Deadlines,
Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures (Dec. 11, 2023),
<https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/voter-registration-deadlines>.....3
